11 Lakeland Power Distribution Ltd. 548   390   23,547

12 ERTH Power Corporation 558   315   21,654

13 Orillia Power Distribution Corporation 588   430   14,552

14 Innpower Corporation 602   332   19,281

15 Algoma Power Inc. 2,071   1,113   12,124

https://www.oeb.ca/oeb/_Documents/RRR/2020_Yearbook_of_Electricity_Distributors.pdf

Filed: 2022-05-27
EB-2022-0028

Exhibit 4
Tab 1

Schedule 1
Page 19

Table 4.2.1-2 1

Change in OM&A from 2013 OEB Approved to 2023 Test Year by USofA 2

($) 3

 4

USoA Account Account Description

Last Rebasing

Year (2013 OEB-

Approved)

2023 Test Year

Variance

(Test Year vs.

Last Rebasing

Year (2013 OEB-

Approved)

Reporting Basis MIFRS MIFRS MIFRS

5005 Operation Supervision and Engineering 132,000 340,390 208,390

5010 Load Dispatching 88,500 149,489 60,989

5012 Station Buildings and Fixtures Expense 27,000 56,138 29,138

5016 Distribution Station Equipment  Operation Labour 0 5,080 5,080

5017 Distribution Station Equipment  Operation Supplie 0 0 0

5020 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders  Operatio 30,000 74,116 44,116

5025 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders  Operatio 30,000 32,149 2,149

5030 Overhead Sub transmission Feeders Operation 0 15,612 15,612

5035 Overhead Distribution Transformers Operation 34,800 23,384 -11,416

5040 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders  Opera 8,000 20,461 12,461

5045 Underground Distribution Lines and Feeders  Opera 5,000 5,513 513

5050 Opr UG Sub-trasmission Feeders 0 111 111

5055 Underground Distribution Transformers  Operation 12,000 7,842 -4,158

5065 Meter Expense 6,000 5,966 -34

5070 Opr Customer Premise - Labour 0 1,189 1,189

5075 Customer Premises Materials and Expenses 0 0 0

5085 Miscellaneous Distribution Expense 60,000 212,571 152,571

5096 Other Rent 172,800 27,057 -145,743

5105 Maintenance Supervision and Engineering 60,000 151,388 91,388

5110 Maintenance of Buildings and Fixtures Distributi 12,000 19,037 7,037

5114 Maintenance of Distribution Station Equipment 52,000 106,165 54,165

5120 Maintenance of Poles, Towers and Fixtures 144,000 97,602 -46,398

5125 Maintenance of Overhead Conductors and Devices 288,000 183,721 -104,279

5130 Maintenance of Overhead Services 172,200 219,331 47,131

5135 Overhead Distribution Lines and Feeders Right of W 101,000 196,617 95,617

5145 Maintenance of Underground Conduit 0 3,124 3,124

5150 Maintenance of Underground Conductors and Devices 117,000 86,312 -30,688

5155 Maintenance of Underground Services 204,000 247,819 43,819

5160 Maintenance of Line Transformers 75,000 47,442 -27,558

5175 Maintenance of Meters 241,700 281,651 39,951

5305 Supervision 84,000 142,745 58,745

5310 Meter Reading Expense 179,000 176,294 -2,706

5315 Customer Billing 522,276 584,902 62,626

5320 Collecting 119,586 141,723 22,137

5325 Collecting Cash Over and Short 0 0 0

5335 Bad Debt Expense 60,000 63,640 3,640

5340 Miscellaneous Customer Accounts Expenses 0 0 0

5410 Community Relations 0 263 263

5415 Energy Conservation 0 0 0

5420 Community Safety Program 0 3,942 3,942

5425 Miscellaneous Customer Service and Informational E 138,000 184,348 46,348

5605 Executive Salaries and Expenses 348,000 1,665,154 1,317,154

5610 Management Salaries and Expenses 134,208 7,147 -127,061

5615 General Administrative Salaries and Expenses 349,392 545,271 195,879

5630 Outside Services Employed 216,000 44,554 -171,446

5635 Property Insurance 28,887 33,264 4,377

5640 Injuries and Damages 64,800 66,078 1,278

5645 Employee Pensions and benefits 3,306 0 -3,306

5646 Employee Pensions & OPEB 0 0 0

5655 Regulatory Expenses 81,000 162,844 81,844

5660 General Advertising Expenses 2,000 16,941 14,941

5665 Miscellaneous General Expenses 69,000 52,900 -16,100

5670 Rent 43,200 0 -43,200

5675 Maintenance of General Plant 30,000 117 -29,883

5680 Electrical Safety Authority Fees 8,040 8,667 627

6205 Donations & LEAP 31,465 12,250 -19,215

Total 4,585,160 6,530,315 1,945,156

EPCOR Electricity Distribution Ontario Inc.
Responses to OEB Staff Interogatories

EB-2022-0028
August 25, 2022

Page 18

EEDO has amended Appendix 2-C to correct the opening NBV for the 2015 to 2023 years to

$15,119,880.

2-Staff-14
Capitalized Overhead
Ref: Exhibit 2 / Tab 1 / Schedule 1 / pages 64-67
 Chapter 2 Appendix 2-D

Preamble:

In Chapter 2 Appendix 2-D, EPCOR Electricity Distribution Ontario indicated that the

changes in direct wages overhead is due to increased capital work demands and decreased

reliance on contractors. The change in burden, administration and general overhead costs is